

No. 15-349

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NESTLÉ U.S.A., INC.; ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND  
COMPANY; and CARGILL, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II; JOHN DOE III, individually  
and on behalf of proposed class members,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE ORGANIZATION  
FOR INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

R. REEVES ANDERSON  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
LISA S. BLATT  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000  
john.bellinger@aporter.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the  
National Association  
of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	6
I. The decision below creates circuit conflicts on two issues at the heart of the ATS and deepens a third split.....	6
II. The decision below ignores this Court’s mandate of restraint in <i>Sosa</i> , exceeds the bounds of international law, and invites international friction. ....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit did not proceed with “great caution” in vastly expanding the ATS’s scope.....	11
B. The decision below is inconsistent with generally accepted principles of international law on <i>mens rea</i> and corporate liability. ....	13
C. The decision below threatens to increase international friction. ....	17
III. The absence of bright lines in the ATS context has harmful practical consequences.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arg. Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	19
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9–10
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Cent. Bank of Denv., N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denv., N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	7
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	12–13
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	21
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13–14, 15
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3, 8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	4, 9, 22
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013) .....	12
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	7
<i>United States v. Carl Krauch, et al. (The Farben Case)</i> , in 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Council Law No. 10 (1952) .....	15
<i>United States v. von Weizsaecker (the Ministries Case)</i> , in 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1949) .....	15
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Brief of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No. 10-1491), 2012 WL 2312825.....	18
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919), 2008 WL 408389 .....	19, 20
Donald E. Childress III, <i>The Alien Tort Statute, Federalism, and the Next Wave of Transnational Litigation</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 709 (2012) .....	20
Hillary Rodham Clinton, Sec’y of State, Remarks with Foreign Minister of Burma (May 17, 2012) .....	16
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 37 (2012).....	9
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90; 37 I.L.M. 1002.....	17
Anne-Marie Slaughter & David Bosco, <i>Plaintiffs Diplomacy</i> , Foreign Affairs, Sept.- Oct. 2000 .....	19
Supplemental Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Doe I v. Unocal</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) (Nos. 00-56603 & 00-56628).....	16
